
 

Democratic Service 
Swyddfa’r Cyngor 

CAERNARFON 
Gwynedd 
LL55 1SH 

 

 

 

www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

 
 

  
 

Meeting 
 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 
 

 

 
Date and Time 

 
2.30 pm, MONDAY, 27TH JUNE, 2022 

 

 
 

 
Location 

 
 Virtual Meeting 

 
 

 

 

Contact Point 

Lowri Haf Evans 

01286 679878 

lowrihafevans@gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

(DISTRIBUTED 20/06/22) 

Complete Agenda

http://www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/


 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 

MEMBERSHIP (7) 
 

 
 

Plaid Cymru (4) 
 

Councillors 
 

Iwan Huws Medwyn Hughes Elin Hywel 
Ioan Thomas   

 

Independent (2) 
 

Councillors 
 

John Pughe Roberts John Brynmor Hughes 
 
 

Individual Member (1) 
 

Councillor Stephen Churchman 
 
 
 

Co-opted Members (2) 
 

Councillor Robin Wyn Williams Isle of Angelsey County Council 
Councillor Goronwy Owen Edwards Conwy County Borough Council 

 
 

Ex-officio Members 
 

Chair and Vice-Chair of the Council  
 



 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   ELECT CHAIR 
 

 

 To elect Chair for 2022 - 2023 

 
 

2.   ELECT VICE CHAIR 
 

 

 To elect Vice chair for 2022 -2023 

 
 

3.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence 

 
 

4.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declaration of personal interest 

 
 

5.   URGENT ITEMS 
 

 

 To note any items which are urgent business in the opinion of the Chairman 
so that they may be considered 

 

 

6.   MINUTES 
 

5 - 10 

 The Chairman shall propose that the minutes of the meeting of this 
committee held on 17th March 2022 to be signed as a true record 

 

 

7.   GWYNEDD PENSION FUND AUDIT PLAN 2022 
 

11 - 21 

 To consider the report 

 
 

8.   GWYNEDD PENSION FUND'S DRAFT STATEMENT OF 
ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022 
 

22 - 66 

 To receive and note the draft Statement of Accounts  
 

 

9.   WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP BUSINESS PLAN 
 

67 - 83 

 To consider and approve the business plan 

 
 

10.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2021/22 
 

84 - 88 

 To consider and receive the report as information 

 
 

11.   REPRESENTATION POLICY 
 

89 - 95 

 To consider the report and approve the new policy 

 
 

12.   PENSION ADMINISTRATION STRATEGY 
 

96 - 116 



 

 To consider the report and approve the new Pension Administration 
Strategy 

 

 

13.   SECTION 13 REPORT 
 

117 - 133 

 To consider the report, note and provide any comments on the Section 13 
exercise and the paper produced by Hymans Robertson. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 



 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 17-03-22 

 

 
 
Present:  

 
Councillors: Stephen Churchman, John Brynmor Hughes, Peredur Jenkins (Chair), John 
Pughe Roberts and Ioan Thomas. 
 
Officers:  
 
Dafydd Edwards (Fund Director), Delyth Jones Thomas (Investment Manager), Meirion Jones 
(Pensions Manager) and Lowri Haf Evans (Democracy Services Officer). 
 
Others invited:  
 
Osian Richards (Pension Board Member – observer) 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Aled Wyn Jones, Goronwy Edwards (Conwy 
County Borough Council) and Robin Williams (Isle of Anglesey Council) 
 

2. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
None to note 

 
3. URGENT ITEMS 

 
Osian Richards (Members Representative, Gwynedd Pension Fund Pension Board), 
was congratulated on his appointment as member representative on the Wales Pension 
Partnership's Joint Governance Committee. This arrangement would be formalised at 
the next Joint Governance Committee meeting on 24 March 2022. 
 

4.   MINUTES 

 
The Chair accepted the minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2022 as a true 

record. 

 

5. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT FOR 2022/23 

 
A report was submitted by the Investment Manager noting, in accordance with Welsh 
Government's Statutory Guidance on Local Government Investments, that the Council 
was required to prepare an Annual Investment Strategy as part of its treasury 
management role. As good practice, it was considered that the Gwynedd Pension Fund 
(the "Fund"), should adopt Gwynedd Council's Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement (TMSS) for 2022/2023, as revised for the purpose of the Pension Fund. 
Gwynedd Council's TMSS for 2022/23 was approved by the full Council on 3 March 
2022. 

 
It was explained that currently, all the Fund’s surplus cash was pooled with the cash 
balances of Gwynedd Council and invested with counterparties in accordance with 
Gwynedd Council's Treasury Management Strategy Statement. At the end of the 
financial year, Gwynedd Council paid interest to the Pension Fund based on the Fund’s 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



daily balances over the year. It was noted that in line with legal advice, it was beneficial 
to approve this practice on an annual basis, and to seek returns within secure 
boundaries and reduce risk by pooling money with the Council's funds. 

 
It was highlighted that the CIPFA code of practice and Welsh Government guidance 
made it mandatory for the Council to invest its money prudently and consider security 
and liquidity before seeking the highest rates of return or the highest yield. It was 
reiterated that every effort was being made to strike a balance with these factors and 
that voluntary measures to highlight sensitivity to the credit protection and liquidity risks 
had been adopted - an update on the management indicators would be submitted to the 
Committee every six months. Attention was drawn to those counter-parties that had 
been approved for investment (local government, local authorisation, banks, money 
market funds and pooled funds), as well as the time-scales and investment restrictions. 
 
The main advantages of the exercise was attracting higher interest, minimising bank 
costs and avoiding duplication of work within the Council. It was confirmed that keeping 
the Fund safe and protecting the money was the priority and not to take risks.  

 
It was proposed and seconded to accept the recommendations  

RESOLVED: 

 To accept and note the information 

 To adopt the Treasury Management Strategy Statement for 2022/23 as adapted 
for the purpose of the Pension Fund. 

 To request that the Council (although not a separate body) to allow the surplus 
cash balances of the Pension Fund to continue to be pooled with the Council’s 
general cash flow from 1 April 2022 onwards.   

 

6. RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT POLICY 

The Investment Manager submitted a report, requesting the Committee to approve a 
Responsible Investment Policy for the Gwynedd Pension Fund. It was reported that 
Responsible Investment had developed into an important and popular discussion topic 
over the past year and that the Gwynedd Pension Fund had taken positive steps in the 
field, including the release of responsible investment statements in April and July 2021, 
which had now been formalised within the policy.  

It was noted that the policy outlined that the aim of the Fund was to secure strong 
investment gains over the long-term and protect the interests of stakeholders, whilst 
acknowledging that governance, environmental and social matters could represent a 
substantial financial risk to stakeholders and influence the profits and reputation of the 
Fund. It was reiterated that the policy also included information about legal guidance, 
investment beliefs, engagement and disclosure and reporting and described those 
principles and procedures that the fund followed in the field of responsible investment. 

Reference was made to the Fund's net zero commitment and highlighted the 
consideration of committing to a net target by 2050, but to continuously assess the 
possibility of reaching the aim 5, 10, or 15 years earlier. It was highlighted that there was 
no wish to set a target without a plan on how to achieve it, but it was noted that the 
target of 2050 coincided with the target of Russell Investments, the Wales Pension 
Partnership's Investment Management Solutions Provider. Attention was drawn to the 
framework developed to support the ambition that encompassed opportunities, 
engagement, monitoring and metrics. 

Page 6



The Fund's Director reiterated that although no target had been set previously that there 
was a commitment to be net zero and reasonable steps taken to seek to achieve this 
had been actioned, but that there was now an expectation to set a target and formalise 
the position.  

The policy had been submitted to the Pension Board for observations on 7 March 2022. 
It was noted that their proposals had been incorporated in the policy. 

Thanks were expressed for the report. 

Members were given an opportunity to ask questions. 

In response to a question regarding the implications of the Sanctions Measure from the 
Westminster Government following the Russian attacks in Ukraine, it appeared that the 
Westminster Government wished to restrict funds from acting politically. Although some 
decisions had been challenged in the past, it appeared that the Government had an 
intention to set a policy; however, it was considered that this could vary, subject to the 
government that was in power at the time. He highlighted that the 'fiduciary duty' 
currently managed the restrictions and in accordance with the Pension Board's 
suggestion, a reference to this had been included in the Policy. 

In the context of Russia and Ukraine, it was highlighted that the Committee held the 
same view, the powers and confidence to influence the portfolio by sharing concern 
about the situation with Scheme members, releasing a statement and by noting that 
there was no risk of substantial financial harm to the Fund from Russian investments 
(less than 1%). In relation to other issues, such as weapons, there was no common view 
held amongst the majority of the Fund's members, and identifying the size of 
investments was challenging. It was accepted that this was difficult, and there was a 
need to be comfortable with the situation before proceeding, since the fiduciary duty 
applied here. 

In response to comments about setting a net zero target and of the pos
[...]
 2022/23 TRAINING PLAN 

 
A report was submitted by the Investment Manager in response to the recommendations 
of the Good Governance Review for authorities to ensure that the Fund's officers, as 
well as the members of the Pensions Committee, had a sufficient level of knowledge to 
be able to undertake their respective roles effectively. It was noted, as part of preparing 
the new policy, that a draft copy of the policy had been shared with Hymans Robertson 
in order to receive feedback. 
 
Reference was also made to the Training Plan that had been drawn up for 2022/23 and 
to the importance of having an induction process in place for potential changes to the 
Pensions Committee and Pension Board following the elections in May 2022. Attention 
was drawn to the training record and Members were asked to ensure that they recorded 
attendance at the virtual training sessions they attended, with the Investment Manager. 
 
Thanks were expressed for the report.  

 
During the ensuing discussion, the following observations were made by members: 

 That the policy was to be welcomed. 
 That it was essential to ensure that the correct resources were available to 

Members to do the work. 
 The professional structure to the training was welcomed. 

 
In response to a question regarding the need for members to complete a fundamentals 
course before they could vote in committees, and whether this statement was guidance 
or a rule, it was noted that it had to be ensured that members had sufficient knowledge 
to make meaningful decisions, although they had a mandate to represent the Council on 
the Committee. The expectation to learn the procedure was highlighted, but it was noted 
that the training could not be forced on anyone. 
 
DECISION 

 
To approve the Knowledge and Skills Policy and the 2022/23 Training Plan 

 
8. WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP UPDATE 

Page 9



 
A report was submitted by the Investment Manager, providing an update on the activities 
of the Wales Pens
[...]
ership business plan details how the partnership is going to 
achieve its goals. The business plan is constantly monitored and is formally reviewed 
and agreed every year. The purpose of the business plan is to: 

 Explain the background and governance structure of the WPP 

 Outline the priorities and objectives over the next three years 

 Outline the financial budget for the relevant Business Plan period 

 Summarise the WPP’s Investments & Performance Objectives  
 
It lays out the plan from a marketing, financial and operational viewpoint, outlining the 
priorities for the partnership during 2022-2025 and ensuring that resources are 
allocated to meet its objectives.  
 
The Business Plan is attached for your review in Appendix 1.  
 
3. RECOMMENDATION 
 
To approve the Business Plan. 

 
 
 
 

 

Page 67

Agenda Item 9



 

1 
 
 

 
 

Wales Pension Partnership 

Business Plan 

2022 -2025 

 
 

 

Page 68



 

2 
 
 

Contents 

Introduction 3 

About the Wales Pension Partnership 3 

Governance  4 

Risk Management 6 

Objectives 7 

Beliefs 8 

Policies 9 

Work Plan 10 

Training Plan  12 

Budget 13 

Investments & Performance 14 

Contact Details 16 

 

 

Page 69



 

3 
 
 

Introduction 
This is the business plan for the Wales Pension Partnership (‘WPP’), the business plan details the WPP’s 

priorities and areas of focus for 2022/23, 2023/24 and 2024/25. The business plan is constantly monitored 

and will be formally reviewed and agreed every year. The purpose of the business plan is to: 

• Explain the background and governance structure of the WPP 

• Outline the priorities and objectives of the WPP over the next three years 

• Outline the financial budget for the relevant Business Plan period  

• Summarise the WPP’s Investments & Performance Objectives 

 

 
About the Wales Pension Partnership 
Established in 2017, the WPP is a collaboration of the eight LGPS funds (Constituent Authorities) covering the 

whole of Wales and is one o
[...]
g remained within the limits 
originally set and total interest received on deposits was £556,000 which was above 
the budgeted level of £433,000. There were no defaults by institutions in which the 
Council had deposited money. 
 
 

1. Introduction  
 
The Council’s Treasury Management Strategy for 2021/22 was approved at Full 
Council on 4th March 2021. 
 
It was decided at the Pensions Committee, 25 March 2021 to allow the surplus 
funds of the Pension Fund to be pooled and co-invested with the Council's overall 
cash flow for the financial year 2021/22. 
 
The Council has borrowed and invested substantial sums of money and is therefore 
exposed to financial risks including the loss of invested funds and the revenue effect 
of changing interest rates. The successful identification, monitoring and control of 
risk are therefore central to the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy.  
  
This report compares the actual performance against the strategy for the financial 
year 2021/22 and fulfils the Council’s legal obligation under the Local Government 
Act 2003 to have regard to both the CIPFA Code and the Welsh Government’s 
Investment Guidance. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 84

Agenda Item 10



2 

2. Treasury Investment Activity 
 
CIPFA published a revised Treasury Management in the Public Services Code of 
Practices and Cross- Sectoral Guidance Notes on  20th December 2021. These 
define treasury management investments that arise from the organisation’s cash 
flows or treasury risk management activity that ultimately represents balances that 
need to be invested until the cash is required for use in the course of business.  
 
The Council has held significant invested funds, representing income received in 
advance of expenditure plus balances and reserves held.  During 2021/22 the 
Council’s investment balances have ranged between £62.9 million and £147.9 
million. 
 
Treasury Investment Position 
 

 

31.3.21 

Balance 

£m 

2021/22 

Movement 

£m 

31.3
[...]
committees in order to reflect their statutory duties, best practice would suggest that 

some form of wider employer and scheme member representation on the Pension 

Committee is desirable.  

 

Page 89

Agenda Item 11



6. This new policy confirms the Fund’s decision in respect of the Committee 

appointments and delegation as well as the constitution of the Pension Board. 

 

Gwynedd’s Policy 

7. A copy of Gwynedd Pension Fund’s proposed Strategy can be seen in appendix A. 

 

8. This policy was presented to the Pension Board at their meeting on 4/4/2022 and it 

was highlighted that the policy confirmed the Fund's position in relation to the 

Committee's appointments and delegation rights, as well as the composition of the 

Pension Board. A few changes to the policy were suggested, and these changes are 

reflected in the policy shown below. 

 

9. We would appreciate the Committee's approval to adopt this policy. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 90



 
Appendix A 

 
Representation Policy 

 
Background  
 
In accordance with best practice the Fund has established a policy on representation of 
scheme members and non-administering authority employers on its Governing Bodies 
(Pensions Committee and the Local Pensions Board) detailing its approach to representation 
and voting rights for each party.  
 

Pensions Committee  
 
Role of the Pensions Committee 
 
Gwynedd Council’s Pensions Committee have delegated responsibility to undertake the role 
of the Scheme Manager in accordance with Section 4 of the Public Service Pensions Act 
2013.  
 
The Committee is responsible for: 
 

 exercising all of the functions that are required as an Administering Authority for the 
Local Government Pension Scheme under the Public Service Pensions Act 2013.  

 adhering to the principles required by Statutory Guidance. 
 adhering to The Pensions Regulators (tPR) Code of Practice.  
 performing the duties set out in the 
[...]
atters as appear to the administering authority after consulting 

its Scheme employers and such other persons as it considers appropriate, to 

be suitable for inclusion in that strategy. 

 

Gwynedd Pension Fund’s Administration Strategy 

7. A copy of Gwynedd’s proposed Strategy can be seen in appendix A.  

 

8. As part of preparing for the good governance project, a draft copy of the strategy 

was shared with Hymans Robertson in order to receive feedback. 

 

9. They confirmed that in line with the Good Governance recommendation, the 

Administration Strategy touches on the following areas:  

 

 Service standards/SLAs  

 Engagement and communication  

 Customer (member and employer) satisfaction  

 Employer performance 

 

10. They were of the view that the Administration Strategy meets all current 

requirements and those additional requirements resulting from the Good Governance 

Page 97



review.

 
11. This strategy was presented to the Pension Board at their meeting on 7/3/2022. 

During the discussion members noted the following comments: 
 

 the content of the document was orderly 
 The function / task and performance target tables were very clear and 

detailed 
 

12. A few changes to the policy were suggested, and these changes are reflected in the 
policy shown below.  
 

13. The fund's employers were then sent a copy of the strategy and given 4 weeks to 
submit their feedback / comments on the content of the strategy. Apart from one 
question from a small employer, no comments or feedback were received from the 
employers, so we assume that the employers are happy with the content of the 
document. 
 

14. We would therefore appreciate the Committee's approval to adopt this policy. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 98



Appendix A 
Pensions Administration Strategy 

 
1. Introduction  

 
This is the Pension Administration Strategy (PAS) of Gwynedd Pension Fund (the Fund) in relation to 
the Local
[...]
oyers/personal 
representatives/dependents and other 
authorised persons  

Answer non-complex enquiries within 5 
working days from receipt and for complex 
enquiries: acknowledge within 5 working days 
of receipt and reply substantively within 10 
working days. 

 
The timescales for completing the tasks above are measured from the date the Gwynedd Pension 
Fund is in receipt of all the relevant information required to complete the task and is expressed in 
“working days”.  
 
 
 

Page 116



Meeting: Pensions Committee 
 

Date: 27/06/2022 
 

Title:  
 

Section 13 Report 

Author:  
 

Dafydd L Edwards – Pension Fund Director 

Recommendation:  
 

For information only 

 
What is Section 13? 
 

1. Section 13 of the Public Services Pensions Act 2013 requires a report to be published 
on the valuation of the 91 English and Welsh Local Government Pension Scheme 
(LGPS) funds every 3 years. 
   

2. The Department of Levelling Up Housing and Communities (“DLUHC”) have 
appointed the Government Actuary’s Department (GAD) to carry out this exercise. 
  

3. The Section 13 valuation carried out by GAD is based on the formal actuarial 
valuations of the 91 English and Welsh LGPS funds, as carried out by their Fund 
actuary. 
 

4. The Section 13 valuation adopts standard assumptions for all LGPS funds, with the 
aim of providing a level playing field so that funds can be compared on a like for like 
basis.  
 

5. Hymans Robertson submitted data and information regarding the 2019 valuation on 
the Fund’s behalf to GAD and they used this data, along with data from the other 
LGPS Funds to carry out their analysis. 
 

6. GAD published their report on the 2019 valuations on 16 December 2021.  Gwynedd 
Pension Fund has met all the criteria of the Section 13 Valuation, without any amber 
or red flags raised. 
 

7. The full report can be found at: 
 

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/local-government-pension-scheme-review-of-
the-actuarial-valuations-of-funds-

Minutes of the meeting


PENSIONS COMMITTEE 27/06/22 

 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 27-06-22 

 

 
 
Present:  

 
Councillors: Stephen Churchman, Goronwy Edwards (Conwy County Borough Council), John 
Brynmor Hughes, Medwyn Hughes, Iwan Huws, Elin Hywel, John Pughe Roberts and Ioan 
Thomas 

 
Officers:  
 
Dafydd Edwards (Fund Director), Delyth Jones Thomas (Investment Manager), Meirion Jones 
(Pensions Manager) and Lowri Haf Evans (Democracy Services Officer). 
 
Others invited:  
 
Sharon Warnes (observing – Pension Board Member) 
 

Yvonne Thomas (Audit Manager, Audit Wales) 
Malcolm Stanley (Hymans Robertson) 

 
 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIR 

 
Resolved to elect Councillor Stephen Churchman as Chair of the Committee for 
2022/23 

 
2. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR 

 
Resolved to elect Councillor Ioan Thomas as Vice-Chair of this Committee for 
2022/23 

 
3. APOLOGIES 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Robin Williams (Isle of Anglesey County Council) 

 
4. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
None to note 

 
5. URGENT ITEMS 

 
None to note 

 
6.   MINUTES 

 
The Chair accepted the minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2022 as a true record. 

 
7. THE GWYNEDD PENSION FUND AUDIT PLAN FOR 2022 

 
Yvonne Thomas (Audit Wales) was welcomed to the meeting.  
 



PENSIONS COMMITTEE 27/06/22 

The Audit Wales plan for 2022 was submitted, noting the work intended to be completed 
during the year, in line with the statutory responsibility they held as external auditors. 
Reference was made to the need to audit the pension fund's accounts, with the aim of 
identifying relevant misstatements, as well as the risks associated with the financial audit. 
Reference was made to the content of the performance auditing programme, offering an 
overview of the work to be done, the fees and the proposed timetable, and it was 
highlighted that a Statement of Responsibilities would be submitted, detailing matters and 
offering more information on the Auditors' work. 
 
It was reported that the Covid-19 pandemic was continuing to have an unprecedented 
impact on the United Kingdom and on the work of the public sector, and Audit Wales was 
continuing to monitor the situation and discuss the implications of any changes with 
officers. It was highlighted that the risks noted were ones that were relevant to every plan 
and were not unique to Gwynedd and that the increase in fees was due to the need to 
continually invest in the quality of the audit work in response to increasing pressures and 
costs. 
 
The members expressed their thanks for the report and to Yvonne Thomas for attending 
the meeting. A willingness to collaborate was expressed along with an appreciation that 
the Audit Wales Team were fluent in Welsh, and it was noted that this was to be 
welcomed. 

 
RESOLVED:  
 
To accept the Gwynedd Pension Fund Audit Plan for the year 31 March 2022 (which 
is undertaken by Audit Wales). 
 

 
8. DRAFT ACCOUNTS OF THE GWYNEDD PENSION FUND FOR THE YEAR ENDING 31 

MARCH 2022 

 
Submitted, for information, the report of the Investment Manager to provide details of the 
financial activities of the Pension Fund during the year ending on 31 March 2022.  It was 
highlighted that the accounts (draft) were subject to audit and the audit would be 
undertaken by Audit Wales.  
 
It was reported that the accounts followed the statutory CIPFA format, with the guidance 
interpreting what was presented in the accounts.   
 
It was expressed that the year had been very busy for the fund when transferring 
emerging markets for the Wales Pension Partnership, setting a net zero target and 
monitoring the effects of events such as the Ukraine war. Reference was made to a 
summary of the fund account, noting that the figures were relatively consistent. It was 
reiterated that there had been a reduction in the management costs since the previous 
year, after the Partners fees had stabilised. 
 
With an increase in the fund's market value of £247 million, the value of the fund came to 
£2.7billion. 

 
The Fund Director took the opportunity to thank the Investment Team for its commitment 
to ensure that the Statement of Accounts (Draft) had been completed within the timetable. 
He noted that the Head of Finance had already certified the draft accounts and that 
sharing the accounts with the Members was good practice, in order to give them an 
opportunity to ask questions / make observations. 
 
Thanks were expressed for the report. 



PENSIONS COMMITTEE 27/06/22 

 
In response to a question regarding the explanation of 'unclaimed benefits', it was noted 
that the term referred to situations, e.g. where repayments had been frozen, failure to 
identify the location of an individual or very simply, benefits that had not been claimed by 
contributors. 
 
In response to an observation regarding a reduction in the sales over the year, it was 
noted that the reduction referred to the activity and not to a reduction in value. It was 
reiterated that the activity of transferring investments had created an impact (83% of 
investments now transferred to the Wales Pension Fund). 
 
In response to a question regarding a reduction in the net gains on investments  
In response to a question regarding a reduction in the net gains on investments 
(£249.18m on 31 March 2022 compared with £596.28m on 31 March 2021), it was noted 
that stock market equity investments had been prosperous since the pandemic struck in 
March 2020, but it had now stabilised - nevertheless, it was explained that £249.18m of 
gains indicated a good year. 

 
In response to a question regarding the contributions of contributors being equal for all, 
regardless of the employer contributions, it was noted that the contributions varied, with 
changes being introduced with the triennial valuation. 

 
RESOLVED to accept and note the Pension Fund's Statement of Accounts (subject 
to audit) for 2021/22.  
 

9. WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP BUSINESS PLAN 

 
The Investment Manager submitted a report, which included the Partnership's Business 
Plan. It was reported that the Partnership created a Business Plan every year for a period 
of three years, with the content detailing how the Partnership would achieve its aims. The 
purpose of the business plan was: 
 
• To explain the background and governance structure of the WPP 

• To highlight the priorities and objectives over the next three years 
• To outline the financial budget for the Business Plan period 
• To summarise the WPP's Investments and Performance Objectives 
 
It was reiterated that the business plan would be monitored regularly and be reviewed and 
formally agreed every year. It was also noted that the eight Authorities that made up the 
Partnership needed to approve the Plan. 
 
Thanks were expressed for the report. 

 
RESOLVED to accept and approve the Business Plan. 
 

10. TREASURY MANAGEMENT 

 
The Investment Manager submitted a report, noting that the Pensions Committee (at the 
Committee meeting on 25/03/21), had agreed to pool the Council and Pension Fund's 
investments for the 2021/22 financial year. It was reported that a decision was made 
annually to permit the surplus funds of the Pension Fund to be pooled and co-invested 
with the Council's general cash-flow. It was highlighted that the report compared the 
actual performance against the strategy for the 2021/22 financial year and achieved the 
Council's legal duty under the Local Government Act 2003 to take into account the CIPFA 
Code and the Welsh Government's Investment Guidance. 
  



PENSIONS COMMITTEE 27/06/22 

It was reported, during the 2021/22 financial year, that the Council's borrowing activity 
remained within the restrictions that had been originally set and £556,000 in interest was 
received on investments, which was higher than the £433,000 that was in the budget. It 
was reiterated that no organisation that the Council had invested money with them had 
defaulted.  
 
Attention was drawn to the investment position, highlighting the areas where the Council 
had invested money over the period (the list included banks and building societies, local 
authorities, financial market funds, Debt Management Office (DMO) and pooled funds). It 
was reiterated that the Debt Management Office was being used this year for the first time 
for a while and this due to the fact that their rates were very competitive and suitable for 
investing the Council's cash levels. It was also reported that the rates had improved as a 
result of an increase in the basic rate from December 2021 onwards.   

 
In the context of the compliance report and indicators, it was reported that all activities had 
complied in full with the CIPFA code of practice and the Council's Treasury Management 
Strategy - this was very encouraging news. 
 
Thanks were expressed for the report. 

 
RESOLVED to accept the report for information. 

 
11. REPRESENTATION POLICY 

 
A report was submitted by the Pensions Manager in response to the requirements of the 
Good Governance Review for authorities to ensure that every fund produced and 
published a policy on the representation of scheme members and employers that were not 
a part of the administration authority on the Committees, and explaining the voting rights 
arrangements of every group.  
 
It was highlighted that the policy confirmed the Fund's stance in relation to appointments 
and the Committee's delegated rights, as well as the constitution of the Pension Board. It 
was reported that a draft of the Policy had been submitted to the Pension Board (4/4/22) 
and that the Board's recommendations had been included in the final version. One of the 
recommendations was to note that the Chair of the Pensions Committee served on the 
Wales Pension Partnership's Joint Governance Committee, and an invitation would be 
extended to the Vice-chair if the Chair was unable to attend. 
 
Thanks were expressed for the report. 
 
During the ensuing discussion, the following observations were noted: 

 That the policy was simple and clear 

 The policy reflected what was already in place 
 
RESOLVED to accept and approve the Representation Policy. 

 
12. PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION STRATEGY 

 
A report was submitted by the Pensions Manager, which again responded to the 
requirements of the Good Governance Review for every administering authority to 
produce and publish an administrative strategy that was accessible and achieved the 
requirements of the LGPS Regulations. 
 
It was explained, as part of the preparations for the good governance project, that a draft 
copy of the strategy had been shared with Hymans Robertson in order to receive 
feedback.  It was confirmed that the Administration Strategy touched on the appropriate 



PENSIONS COMMITTEE 27/06/22 

fields and they were of the opinion that it met all current requirements and those additional 
requirements that derived from the Good Governance review. It was reiterated that a draft 
copy of the strategy had also been submitted to the Pension Board (17/3/22) and that the 
recommendations of the Board were included in the final version. Following a presentation 
to the Board, a copy of the strategy was also shared with the fund's employers, however, 
no observations or feedback was received. 
 
It was reiterated that the strategy would be reviewed annually. 
 
Thanks were expressed for the report. 
 
During the ensuing discussion, the following observations were made by members: 

 That the strategy responded well to the requirements of the LGPS Regulations 

 That the strategy would benefit the Pensions Unit - it would set a timetable, note 
responsibilities and procedures for communicating 

 That the strategy was detailed 

 The document was to be welcomed 
 

RESOLVED to accept and approve the Pensions Administration Strategy 

 
13. SECTION 13 REPORT 

 
The Fund Director submitted a report, setting the background and purpose of Section 13 
of the Public Services Pensions Act 2013, which made it mandatory for a report to be 
published on the valuation of the 91 Local Government Pension Funds in England and 
Wales every three years. 
 
It was highlighted that the Levelling Up, Housing and Communities Department had 
appointed the Government's Actuary Department to undertake the exercise of scrutinising 
the results of the 2019 valuations across the UK funds, and for their conclusions to be 
published in December 2021. It was reiterated that the Gwynedd Pension Fund had met 
all criteria of the Section 13 valuation without any amber or red flags being raised or 
concerns requiring the Committee's attention being highlighted - this news was positive 
and very encouraging. 
 
Malcolm Stanley from Hymans Robertson was invited to give an independent update to 
the Committee on the practice and submit and explain the results of the Gwynedd Fund. 
He noted in his presentation that the Gwynedd Fund was in a good position, and that 
there were no concerns about the funding of the scheme. 
 
The members gave thanks for the report and thanked Malcolm Stanley for attending. 
 
During the ensuing discussion, the following observations were made by members: 

 That the presentation to explain the figures was to be welcomed. 

 That the method of 'setting the position' of the fund was inconsistent - there was a 
need to consider the highest or lowest position, and not a combination of both. 

 That the result gave the Committee assurance as it moved on to the next 
valuation. 

  
RESOLVED to accept the report for information. 

 
 
The meeting commenced at 15:00 and concluded at 16:00 

 


